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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Puttihg sewing systems into operation is prohibited until it has been ascertained that the sewing systems in
which these sewing machines will be built into, have conformed with the safety regulations in your country.
Technical service for those sewing systems is also prohibited.

1.

2.

Observe the basic safety measures, including, but not limited to the {foliowing ones, whenever you use the

machine.

Read all the instructions, including, but net limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.

Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
country.

All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation.

The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.

. This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.

For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the

receptacle.

7-1 For threading needie(s), looper, spreader etc. and replacing bobbin.

7-2 For replacing part(s) of needie, presser foet, throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog, needle guard, folder,
cloth guide etc.

7-3 For repair work.

7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.

7-5 When using clutch motors without applying brake, it has to be waited until the motor stopped totally.

. If you should allow oil, grease, etc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes or

skin or swallow any of such liguid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a medical
doctor.

11.
12,

13.

14.

Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardless of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

. Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trained technicians or

specially skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by JUK! can be used for repairs.

General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personneli.

Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, immediately stop the machine.

Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as an air
cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has to be
cut off. Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine has to be
expelled. Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by appropriately trained
technicians or specially skilled personnel.

Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15.

16.

Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has to
be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-frequency welder.
An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians. Power plug has to be

connected to a grounded receptacie.

17.
i8.

The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are not allowed.
Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safety rules/standards while taking all the effective
safety measures. JUKI assumes no responsibility for damage caused by remodeling or modification of the

machine.

19.

Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.

Danger of injury to operator or service staff

ltems requiring special atiention




INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Esta prohibido poner en operacién la maquina de coser hasta no cerciorarse de que los sistemas de cosido en
los que este tipo de méaquinas se tienen que incorporar, estén en conformidad con las regulaciones de seguridad
vigentes en su pais. También esta prohibido el servicio técnico para estos sistemas de cosido.

1.

2.

Observe la medidas basicas de seguridad, incluyendo, pero no limitdndose, a las siguientes, siempre que
use la maquina.

Lea todas las instrucciones, incluyendo, pero no limiténdose a este Manual de Instrucciones, antes de usar
la maquina. Ademés, guarde este Manual de Instrucciones de modo que usted lo pueda leer cuando sea

necesario.
Use la maquina después de haberse cercicrado de que se conforma a las reglas y normas de seguridad

vélidas en su pais.

Todos los dispositivos de seguridad deben estar en posicion cuando la méaquina esté lista para entrar en

servicio o ya esté en operacién. No estd permitido operar la maquina sin los dispositivos de seguridad

especificados.

Esta maquina debe ser operada por operadores debidamente entrenados.

Para la proteccién del personal, recomendamos la colocacién de gafas de seguridad.

Para lo siguiente, desconecte la alimentacién o desconecte el cable de alimentacion de la maquina desde la toma.

7-1 Para el enhebrado de la(s) aguja(s), enlazador, estiradora, etc., y para el reemplazo de la bobina.

7-2 Para el reemplazo de las piezas de la aguja, prensatelas, placa de agujas, enlazador, estiradora,dentado
de transporte, protector de aguja, plegador, guia de tela, etc.

7-3 Para los trabajos de reparo.

7-4 Al dejar el lugar de trabajo o cuando el lugar de trabajo esta desatendido.

7-5 Cuando use motores de embrague sin aplicar el freno, se debe esperar hasta que el motor pare totaimente.

. En caso de que el aceite, grasa, etc. que se usa en su maquina y dispositivos toque sus ojos o piel, o que

trague por desculdo cualquier liquido semejante, lavese inmediatamente las partes afectadas o consulte a
un médico.

11.

12.

13.

14.

. Esta prohibido manipular las piezas y dispositivos méviles mientras esté conectada la corriente eléctrica a la maquina.
. Los trabajos de reparo, remodelacion y ajuste se deben hacer solamente por técnicos debidamente

entrenados o por personal especializado.

Para los reparos, se pueden utilizar solamente las piezas de repuesto designadas por JUKI.

Los trabajos de mantenimiento e inspeccién generales se deben llevar a cabo por personal debidamente
entrenado.

Los trabajos de reparo y mantenimiento de los componentes eléctricos se deben conducir por técnicos
eléctricos calificados o bajo la verificacién y direcciéon de personal especializado.

Siempre que descubra una falla en cualquier componente eléctrico, pare inmediatamente la maquina.
Antes de llevar a cabo los trabajos de reparo y mantenimiento en la méquina equipada con piezas
neumaticas, tales como un cilindro de aire, se debe desmontar el compresor de aire desde la maquina, y
también se dabe cortar el suministro de aire comprimido. Ademads, se debe expeler la presién de aire
existente después de la desconexién de la mdquina. Las excepciones para eso son solamente los ajustesy
verificaciones de rendimiento que se hacen por técnicos debidamente entrenados o por personal especializado.
Limpie periédicamente la maquina durante todo el periodo de uso.

15.

16.

La puesta a tierra de la maquina es siempre necesario para la operacién normal de la misma.

La maquina debera ser operada en un ambiente exento de ruidos fuertes tales como en lugares de
soldadura de aita frecuencia.

Los técnicos eléctricos deberdan montar en la maquina un enchufe apropiado para la corriente eléctrica.

El enchufe de la corriente eléctrica se debera conectar a un tomacorriente conectado a tierra.

17.
18.

S6lo se puede utilizar esta maquina para el propésito que fue fabricada. No se permiten otros usos.
Remodele o modifique la maquina de acuerdo a las normas y regias de seguridad mientras toma todas las
medidas de seguridad efectivamente. JUKI no asume ninguna responsabilidad por dafios causados por la
remodelacién o modificacién de la méquina.

19.

Los puntos de advertencia estan marcados con los dos simbolos mostrados.

Peligro de lesién al operador o personal de servicio

itemes que requieren atencién especial




FOR SAFE OPERATION

11

12.

Don’t put your hand under the needle when you turn “on” the power switch or operate
the machine.

Dem't put your hand into the thread take-up cover while the machine is running.

Turn OFF the power switch before tilting the machine head or removing the belt cover
and the V belt.

Never bring your fingers, hair or clothing close to, or place anything on the handwheel,
V-belt, bobbin winder whee! or motor during cperation. '

If your machine is provided with a belt cover, finger guard and safety plate, never
operate your machine with any of them removed.

The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent possible

injury to hands, be sure to keep your hands away from the vicinity of the hock during
operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine when replacing

the bobbin.

When tilting the machine head, exercise care not to allow your fingers etc. to be caught
under the machine head.

Do not wipe the surface of the machine head with lacquer thinner.

Never operate the machine unless its oil pan has been filled with oil.

Don’t use a motor pulley of a larger outside diameter than the standard outside diameter
for the first one month.

Confirm that the voltage and phase (single- or 3-phase) are correct by checking them
against the ratings shown on the motor nameplate.

In case of maintenance, inspection, or repair, be sure to turn OFF the power switch
and confirm that the sewing machine and the motor have completely stopped before
starting the work. (In case of the clutch motor, it continues rotating for a while by the
inertia even after turning OFF the power switch. So, be careful.)

CAUTION BEFORE OPERATION

Y

B\ To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

WARNING :

o Clean the
¢ Remove a

¢ Never use
one.

sewing machine thoroughly before using it for the first time.
Il dust collected on the sewing machine during the transportation.

¢ Confirm that the voltage and phase are correct.
¢ Confirm that the power plug is properly connected.

the sewing machine in the state where the voitage type is different from the designated

¢ The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterciockwise as observed from the
handwheel side. Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction.




PARA OPERACION SEGURA

11.

12.

No coloque su mano debajo de la aguja cuando posicione en ON el interruptor de la
corriente o cuando opera la maquina de coser.

No coloque su mano en la cubierta dei tira-hilos mientras ia maquina esté en operacion.

No se olwde de desconectar la corriente antes de inclinar el cabezal de la maquina
hacia atras o de cambiar la cubierta de la correa o la correa en V.

Ty

Nunca ponga sus dedos, cabello ni vestidos ni ningun objeto cerca o encima del volante,
correa en VY, bobinadora o motor durante la operacion.

Sila maquma esta equipada con una cubierta de correa, protector de dedos, protector
de ojos y placa de seguridad, nunca opere su maquina sin cualquiera de estos
protectores. :

El gancho gira a alta velocidad cuando ia maquina de coser esta funcionado. Para
evitar posibles lesiones en sus manos, cerciérese de mantenerlas lejos del gancho
durante la operacién. Ademas, cercidrese de desconectar de la maquma la corriente
eléctrica cuando reemplace la bobina.

Antes de insertar/extraer el conector de la corriente eléctrica debe posicionar de
antemanc sin falta en OFF el interruptor de alimentacién.

No frote la superficie del cabezal de la maquina con diluyente de laca.

1

Nunca opere ia méaquina a no ser que el carter de aceite esté lleno de aceite.

Durante el primer, no use una polea de motor cuyo diametro exterior sea mayor que el
diametro exterior estandar.

Confirme que tanto la tension como la fase monofasica o trifasica) son las correctas
observando ios valores nominales que van escritos en la etiqueta del motor.

En el caso de mantenimiento, inspeccidn o reparacion, cerciérese de posicicnar en
OFF el interruptor de la corriente eléctrica y de confirmar que la maquina de coser y el
motor se han parado complietamente antes de comenzar el trabajo. (En el caso de

.motor de embrague, éste contintia girando por un tiempo debido a la inercia adn

después de haber posicionado en OFF el interruptor, Asi que tenga cuidado.)

PRECAUCIONES ANTES DE LA OPERACION

PRECAUCION
Compruebe los siguientes itemes para evitar mal funcionamiento o dafios de la

maquina de coser.

¢ Limpie bien la maquina de coser antes de usarla por primera vez.

¢ Quite bien el polvo acumulado durante el transporte.

» Confirma que el voltaje y la fase son los correctos.

« Confirme que el enchufe esta bien conectado.

= Nunca use la maquina de coser en el estado en que el tipo de voltaje sea diferente del designado.

¢ La direccién rotacional de la maquina de coser es hacia la izquierda si se observa desde el lado
del volante.
Tenga cuidado en no girarla en direccion inversa.

vi




CONTENTS

1. SPECIFICATIONS ... cevicerrcticcnaiieretsenseecmesamesssssssssatonssssssatesersssasssnsssssss snnmsnnnsesssnseesmnssssnsssesnesonennnnnss 1
2. INSTALLATION.....cccciceeeeseerseeisisesesnaiseessstsasnssssnesssnssssssosans 1eessenmmrensnnrsnsnessnnseanseessneensessnmsnesessssnsseeenens 1
3. INSTALLING THE BELT COVER AND THE BOBBIN WINDER ...oooeeeeeceeceevesmesmessemenmemeessseeemonan 2
4. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTE R ..o coiiiirereemeerrrsmssmmssssersesesssossssssssssssssmssssssssssssssns 3
5. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND ....ccccoiiimtummmmriiireesrarsssnsssssisoesasmanssassssomsseanassesssosssssssessssssssessssmmsnsse 3
6. LUBRICATION .....ccoeiriimirrecssesiisecessanmnsssisaiesesransnessssasossssssss assnssssssssessssnssnssnsenssesmnsnssnssssnsenssnsmnsnnsessesssns 4
7. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF QIL (CIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK ..cvvvviveeresisreeesrersscseorsmsesssannens 5
8. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE ... ee i vriiriiiinsterammestsnessserecosesssnsssnsessnsses sbonsssmasennnnesssnesssnsnssssnssssnsssssnsrmmmnns 7
9. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE .....ccooreommsecomconssmmnsnnessssssssssssnnsnsessnssesssssssssomsssssssnsos 7
10. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH ..occermeerrnconacesas eeeersatesssmssesseesssessssstressmnesnressnnronn racesneraanessaneressess 7
11. PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE .....ccccveamroicmreomesnisasaonsosssasssssssssassssassssososnssmssssssses aassssormensesssnsssssmnssnsesssmos 8
T2, HAND LIFTER ..oeoreteeceeeeicccciiisescsssesassssscnsessss sesassassarsssness sares ssresssnsessnsesmes sesmsesssmesssse sossmsssonsssmnessesssne 8
13. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR ...cuccirveriercremnnssmorssssstosssssssannssssssssssesasssnsesoonsses sases 8
14, THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD .....oooccviremrecreeveesessoressssescsssesssesssnsasssssssesesasessasss ssssoressmessmsessesssos 9
15. THREAD TENSION .....covcveeerciiccmarcrmmsnseasecessessessssessmessomesssnsessassssessssssesnsesssssessamesssssessssssssseesensesstessses 9
16. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ...cccovveceerieemrcnineeessssssssssssnsonsssssessssssnsssesssssssasesssssssssmssossesssesssssesseessmess 10
17. ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROIKE .......ccorivesruomnonsmmmmnmsssensassansssessssessansmnssssessssenseansessnsss 10
18. NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP ....ccccctimrurmmmmmmeeesiiisssssssnmmmmssnssssesnmeasmsnsseeessesnssssssssssnsessnsnsosssssesses 11
19. HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG ....cccciiiiuiciineeniinincenecrrsssnsesssssesnsanmnnesssmnssssrssssnsess snsasssenmnssessssssassonenssssmms 12
20. TILT OF THE FEED DOG ..ccinreeerivenninimmemmcrinenseiesenssacossssnsssssonmsnssmsasmssssannassssssssssseesmssensensessnensssnseeeessssos 13
21. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING ...ccovcmommimeinieiireiisisssssserssessssneesssssnsesssssssssssassssssssenssssnasssssssssnnnnssnssnmns 14
22. MOTOR PULLEYS AND BELTS oeeeireresereeceeesamsamssessronsnssnssasanssssesssssssssssasssessesssssnssssessessesssssessossmnnsnsns i5
=] %

1. BB 1
2. BRI 1
3. EEES - EREENTEE 2
4. BEHIERSERYEE 3
5. SEREEENTRE 3
6. HH 4
7. FAMIEEEHE (B) REHE 5
8. HistauZEE 7
9. BILHIRE X 7
10. FERENAD 7
1. BRHIE SR 8
12. FARERIER 8
13. BEHIESEMRE 8
14. HBEMNZESE 9
15. #RIRDRS 9
16. PEEREEE 10
17. SHRIEH R EBRIREE 10
18. HSETERAEHAIREGR 1
19, EHRTHEE 12
20. EMmTHEN 13
21. EmMACRIEE 14
22. BEREGHNNE 15

vii




INDICE

1. ESPECIFICACIONES ... .ot ceerr i rinssensasemti s e s s sranmsessssmsnessnmsasesssne s nsansnsassannssvassnasnsassssnenensnsnnnes 1
2. INSTALACION .ttt srs st s nrrss s tr s s s s s s s s s e s ne s s s m e sre s m e e e s aenaneasanesassnasneeneassnsarsssnnnsrans 1
3. INSTALACION DE LA CUBIERTA DE LA CORREA
Y LA BOBINADORA ... cecevimeciteniness s s ssess s sinsss sasessssss rssmbessonans et sremesaneasasssansansasessnsrensrssnnsans 2
4. AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DEL ELEVADOR DE RODILLA ...coconormmmmrsasosmssssssamssssssssnnssssssnsessssassssssnsses 3
5. INSTALACION DEL PEDESTAL DEL HILO it sisssts e e ss e e s eme e ssnaesssanessenenss 3
6. LUBRICATGION .o cnccmtcosmecteiascnsseasassesssmesssassessensssnarssnns enes seanssnanssas sassenranssnsansnsssnnssssnssan 4
7. AJUSTE DE LA CANTIDAD DE ACEITE
(MANCHAS DE ACEITE) EN EL GANCHO ......ccoocreiiicimnmennsicninssssssssssssncssasssonssassenssussemssassssssssssesssssens 5
8. COLOCATCION DE LA AGUUJA ...t stscssmnes s escomnsase st s s s sene s sann s sn s essanans s sassnsmeennsnnsneseas 7
9. MODO DE FIJAR LA BOBINA EN LA CAPSULA DE CANILLA .......irirecececcersesrsnessssssssesseesasanss 7
10. MODO DE AJUSTAR LA LONGITUD DE PUNTADA........cocvccrrrrarcmnsessssnisssrserscessiensosmresssssessssssssssesnns 7
11. PRESION DEL PRENSATELAS ....ccociivmerimsesminisencsacosnscasrasassasoessssnnssssseansssassssssntssnsonsanesarassensasavanasan 8
12. ELEVADOR MANUAL ...t nsecssscsssmtns s nsssasesasnssesmnessansssasssssasensanssanassnssss essssnanensssns 8
13. AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DE LA BARRA DEL PRENSATELAS .....cccoccreccrrnrnrmsccensnmmressseeesssssssssssnes 8
14. ENHEBRADO DE LA MAQUINA .......ccoooeremirericmiitisissnresseeescnsssrasssssessasesresasesansesssevesarseassnsessassssnsesnne 9
15. TENSION DEL HILO o eeincsrincsstisstonmnsie s it s ssssessmessmassasmaseasmesssnenssas snsssessanesssmensnssssnsasssass mesnnns 9
16. RESORTE RECOGEDOR DEL HILO ....coieeiimreeerncciictineearsemsnssnssesnmaessassassassssnsssassassssesssnsavesssesmsessns 10
17. AJUSTE DEL RECORRIDO DEL RECOGEDOR DEL HILO ..ccoovivrereccrcnscesrssescsccesssssssseseevnnenns 10
18. RELACION DE AGUJA A GANCHO .....cocvivimrinriccmnssnsceissnrcremsessasnssanesasarsesasecnnsesmmmssssssnsssnsrssnsennesnses 11
18. ALTURA DE LOS DIENTES DE ARRASTRE ..covcrcricciiiiinircsissanossncsscssesssssssssessssssssssssssssanssssensses ses 12
20. INCLINACION DE LOS DIENTES DE ARRASTRE .....ccireriicirmsnmmmrormaensecssnmacsssonsassssamnsnseessesensassasssarens 13
21. AJUSTE DEL SONCRONISMO DEL ARRASTRE DE LAS TELAS ..o ccvecrrrevcecenrn s cmnrssscscsmnssasanan 14
22. POLEAS Y CORREAS DEL MOTOR ....occoriremcncrnmrescnssissarcasmsscsnsasssnsrosasesassrssnsessmsrssassesanssassasessssesssans 15

viii




1. SPECIFICATIONS / #3+% / ESPECIFICACIONES

DDL-8300N DDL-8300NH
Application For medium-weight materials For heavy-weight materials
Sewing speed Max. 5,500 rpm Max. 4,000 rpm
Stitch length Mat. 5 mm Max. 5 mm

Needie

DBx 1 #9to #18

DB x 1 #20 to #23

Presser foot lift (by knee lifter)

10 mm (Standard) 13 mm (Max.)

10 mm (Standard) 13 mm (Max.)

Lubricating oil

JUKI Machine Oil 7

Workplace-related noise at sewing speed n = 4,500 min"' : Lra = 83 dB (A)

Noise Noise measurement according to DIN 45635-48-A-1.
DDL-83CON DDL-83C0NH
[ & — AR - L - PR PR - B
:ﬁg .‘?l’l] = E B2 5,500 rpm B 4,000 rpm
EXHERE 5 mm 5 mm
i & DBx1 #9 ~ #18 DBx1 #20 ~ #23
BHEE (FEiRA) 10 mm (#5#) 13mm (BKX) 10mm (%) 13mm (HK)
£ FH B¢ 7 JUKI H 7t
DDL-8300N DDL-8300NH
Aplicacién Para materiales de peso medio Para materiales pesados

Velocidad de coser

Max. 5.500 p.p.m.

Max. 4.000 p.p.m.

Largo de la puntada

Max. 5 mm

Max. 5 mm

Aguja

DBx1#9a#18

DB x 1 #20 a #23

Elevacion del pie prensatelas
(mediante el elevador de la rodilla)

10 mm (estandar)
13 mm (max.)

10 mm (estandar)
13 mm (max.)

Aceite lubricante

JUKI Machine Oil 7

Ruido

Nivel de ruido ralacionado con el puesto de trabajo a velocidad de costura

n = 4.500 min"' : Medicién de ruido Lra = 83 dB (A) en conformidad con DIN 45635-48-A-1.

2. INSTALLATION / E4I#AH9=Es / INSTALACION

(1l

®




(1) installing the oil pan
1) The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the machine table groove.
2) Fix two rubber seats @ on side @ (operator’s side) using nails @ as illustrated above. Fix two cushion seats
© on side @ (hinged side) using a rubber-based adhesive. Then place oil pan @ on the fixed seats.
3) Fithinge @ into the opening in the machine bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge @ before

placing the machine head on cushions @& on the four corners.

(1) EEMNERE
1) BEEXEEAENLAL -
2) FZET@EAHIGHUEEMEB X @I TR &M HE - HAEI @ Sk
E@LTIFREIE - RBIEEEOK L% -
3) ERE@HEIKANTL L  HESREBEXE®  BELRINANKERRO -

(1) Instalacién del colector de aceite

1) El Carter de!l aceite debe descansar en las 4 esquinas de la abertura de la mesa de la maquina.

2) Como muestra la figura, cologue almohadillas de goma @ en el lado € (lado de la operaria) usando
clavos €. Fije las almohadillas de goma @ en el lado @ (lado de Ia bisagra) usando un adhesivo con
base de goma. Luego coloque el carter del aceite €& en las almohadillas.

3) Para coiocar la maquina, primero introduzca la bisagra @ en la abertura de la base de la maquina, y
luego alinee la maquina con las bisagras de goma de la mesa @ antes de apoyar la maquina en las

almohadillas @ puestas en las 4 esquinas.

O HE RS

3. INSTALLING THE BELT COVER AND THE BOBBIN WINDER /

REEE - BREEnRE/
INSTALACION DE LA CUBIERTA DE LA CORREA Y LA BOBINADORA

WARNING :
To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine

. Iand check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE -
@Fél%]t%f&ﬁi@]iﬁﬁﬁA%%ﬁz EREER BRRERNECULEBEERT -

Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la maquina y compruebe de antemano para mayor seguridad que el motor esta

completamente parado. :

47 {mm)




4. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER / BElES SENERE /
AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DEL ELEVADOR DE RODILLA
WARNING :

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
_and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
2
A%Fgﬁg&%fﬁﬁﬁﬁ&)\%%ﬁ  FRNER BEREREELAEEET -
Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la maquina y compruebe de antemano para mayor seguridad gue el motor esta

completamente parado.

1) The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.
2) You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust screw @ .
3) When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm, be sure that the bottom end of needle bar &

in its lowest position does not hit presser foot € .

1) BERENEMNEESEY I0mm o

2) RAEEREREEANRAOTT LIRS ATEE 13 mm

3) BRIREE] 10 mm LUEFF » BEEEHE@NIIR THIIRE TR - THEMEENS -

1) La altura normal que se eleva el pie prensatelas usando el elevador de rodilla es 10 mm.

2) Usando el tornillo de ajuste @, Ud. puede ajustar la elevacion del pie prensatelas usando el elevador de

rodilla hasta un maximo de 13 mm.
3) Cuando ha ajustado la elevacion del pie prensatelas a mas de 10 mm, asegtrese que el extremo inferior

de la barra de la aguja @, al estar en su posicién mas baja, no choca con el pie prensatelas € .

5. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND / SRR R BNRE /
INSTALACION DEL PEDESTAL DEL HILO




RICATION / i@/ LUBRICACION
WARNING :

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

6. LUE

xR
A@@%&%%@@%&A%ﬁﬂ ) BRIAEE  BERREREELEIRBES -

Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la maquina y compruebe de antemano para mayer seguridad que el motor esta
completamente parado.

{1) Information on lubrication

1) Fill oil pan @ with JUK! Machine Oil 7 up to  HIGH
mark € .

2) When the oil level lowers below LOW mark &
the oil pan with the specified oil.

3) When you operate the machine after lubrication,
you will see splashing oil through oil-sight window
@ if the lubrication is adequate.

4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is
unrelated to the amount of the lubricating oll.

, refill

When you first operate your machine\
after setup or after an extended period !
of disuse, run your machine at 3,000 |
rpm. for about 10 minutes for the i
purpose cf break-in. iy

(1) BEELHE
1) ¥i8 7 JUKI #mEEmE@®E - —E 3 HIGH B @®niE -

3) IR EERATR - REBIERR - TUERHEGER BN RS

4) WMREIENS D - HMER LD ER o
Lo T e e e e e e e e e e e e N
. i
I

(1) Informacién sobre la lubricacién
1) Llene el colector de aceite @ con aceite JUKI Machine Qil 7 hasta la marca “HIGH” @ .

2) Si el nivel del aceite baja de la marca “LOW” @, rellene el colector de aceite con el aceite especificado.
3) Si el sistema de lubricacién esté funcionando bien, al hacer funcionar la maquina, puede verse salpicar

el aceite a través de la mirilla del aceite @ .
4) Observe que la cantidad que salpica el aceite no tiene relacién con la cantidad de aceite lubricante.

If Atenl cion Cuando use la méquina por primera vez después de su instalacion y preparacién o después\l
g que no la haya usado por mucho tiempo, haga funcionar la méquina a una velocidad de
E\ . 3.000 p.p.m. durante unos 10 minutos. Jl
(2) Adjusting the amount of oil supplied
o] I

‘ to the face plate parts
Al 1) Adjust the amount of oil supplied to the thread take-
By up and needle bar crank @ by turning adjust pin €.
j 2) The minimum amount of oil is reached when marker
DB dot @ is brought close to needle bar crank @ by

turning the adjust pin in direction &5 .
—— 3) The maximum amount of oil is reached when
ol marker dot @ is brought to the position just opposite
i from the needle bar crank by turning the adjust pin
in direction @ .

Maximum  Minimum ;7
=R s/
Maxiomo Minimo




f

(2) EEVREARE
1) FEIASTISHEERR@h RN - HEEEEHOETHEE -
2) SEEHLISQE BN EAOT FRE)  MEEEIHTRNGR » B -
3) {E AR BN FEE) - EEEEEHEH A ER TN AER - MEREA

(2) Ajuste de la cantidad de aceite suministrada a los componentes de la placa frontal

1) La cantidad de aceite suministrada a los componentes recogedores del hilo y a |la biela de la barra de la
aguja @ se ajusta girando el vastago de ajuste © .

2) La cantidad minima de aceite se logra cuando el punto marcador € se mueve hasta estar lo més cerca
posible de la biela de la barra de la aguja & . Para ello, es necesario girar el vastago de ajuste en la
direccion & .

3) La cantidad méaxima de aceite se obtiene cuando el punto marcador €9 llega a la posicién exactamente
opuesta desde el cigliefal de la barra de aguja girando el esparrago de ajuste en la direccion ®.

7. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK

RARIERERHE (BF) W{ESE

AJUSTE DE LA CANTIDAD DE ACEITE (MANCHAS DE ACEITE) EN EL GANCHO
WARNING :

Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount of oil has to be checked by
turning the hook at a high speed.
R
ESELSEEE - BTHILASSY - ARHEN - SNRFEINES
AVISO :
Ponga sumo cuidado acerca de la operacién de la magquina de coser dado que la cantidad de aceite

se debe comprobar girando el gancho a alta velocidad.

@ Position to confirm the amount of oil (oil spIéshes)

HE () BRuE

Posicién para confirmar la cantidad de aceite
(manchas de aceite)

{® Amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper
HE (W) BEEERE
Papel de confirmacién de cantidad de aceite
(manchas de aceite)-

E
E
£ =
E T R
0 (3]
o
70 mm
Oil splashes confirmation paper Closely fit the paper against
SR e E FRAR the wall surface of the bed.
Papel de confirmacion de AR b s
manchas de aceite Pegue el papel contra la

pared del depésito de aceite.

% When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extremne caution not to allow
your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for approximately
three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operation)

2) Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in operation.

3) Confirm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservoir is within the range between “HIGH” and “LOW".

4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the period of time with a watch.)

% TR 2) BIVELREr > SBHTER @ RRNERSETEFRETIERMBIIEE -
1) BAEGEES » sEEIT 3B AEANEEER - (BENEEES)

2) WE () BERERAERIRESNRETRES -

3) ERERMEBATHESEEE HIGH 1 LOW FEEZ /A -

4) FERWHE () FESNEMRASHE - (EEFEXR)




* Cuando ejecute el procedimiento descrito a continuacién en 2, quite la placa deslizante y ponga sumo cuidado en

que sus dedos no toguen el gancho.

1) Silamaguina no ha sido calentada lo suficiente para su operacién, haga que la méaquina marche en vacio durante
aproximadamente tres minutos (funcionamiento intermitente moderado).
2) Coloque el papel de confirmacién de la cantidad de aceite (manchas de acefte) debajo del gancho inmediatamente

después que se detenga la maquina.

3) Confirme que la aftura del nivel de aceite en el depdsito de aceite se encuentre dentro de la gama “HI’ y “LOW”.
4) La confinmacion de la cantidad de aceite debe efectuarse en cinco segundos (Chequee el tiempo con un reloj.)

* Sample showing the appropriate amount of oil / 8 GHEF) BEoER/
Ejemplo que muestra la cantidad de aceite apropiada

Splashes of oif from the hool / #£AFRTEE L HREH /
El aceite salpica desde el gancho

1 mm (DDL-8300NH : 1 mm)

Appropriate amount of oil (small)
HBEE ()

Cantidad apropiada de aceite
(pequeiia)

—]

Splashes of oil from the hook / # REHs B 1 SR A4 /
El aceite salpica desde el gancho

2 mm

—af

(DDL-83C00NH : 3 mm)

Appropriate amount of oil (large)

HEEE (X)
Cantidad apropiada de aceite

(grande)

1) The amount of oil shown in the samples on the left should
be finely adjusted in accordance with sewing processes.
Be careful not to excessively increase/decrease the
amount of oil in the hook. (if the amount of oil is too
small, the hook will be seized (the hook will be hot). if
the amount of oil is too much, the sewing product may
be stained with oil.)

2) Adjust the amount of oil in the hook so that the oif amount
(oil splashes) should not change while checking the oil
amount three times (on the three sheets of paper).

1) EESRRRRA R I INR  ErETE
ARG INEGR A
(BB » FEEEERE (H2) - HBIBLE -
BB o)

2) mE (FhEF) FERER 3K (33R) Hymsql o

1) La cantidad de aceite que se muestra en los ejemplos
de la izquierda se debera ajustar a precisién en
conformidad con los procesos de cosido. Ponga cuidado
‘en no aumentar/disminuir excesivamente la cantidad
de aceite en el gancho. (Si la cantidad de aceite es
insuficiente, el gancho se agarrotar4 (el gancho
recalentard). Si la cantidad de aceite es excesiva, la
prenda del cosido se manchara con aceite.)

2) Ajuste la cantidad de aceite en el gancho de modo que
la cantidad de aceite (salpique de aceite) no debera
cambiar al comprobar tres veces la cantidad de aceite
(en las tres hojas de papel).

* Adjusting the amount of oil (oil spots) in the hook / IF# B (5)) B
Ajuste de la cantidad de aceite (manchas de aceite) en el gancho

1) Turning the oil amount adjustment screw attached
on the hook driving shaft front bushing in the “+”
direction (in direction €) will increase the amount
of oil (oil spots) in the hook, or in the “~” direction
(in direction @) will decrease it.

2) After the amount of oil in the hook has been properly
adjusted with the oil amount adjustment screw,
make the sewing machine run idle for approximately
30 seconds to check the amount of oil in the hook.

1) BT NS B LB R IBA A+
F(@751F) e mE (BF) 8% > F—m%
M (@) ®mE > mE (3F) %4 -

2) MBRARAEERN N 0 EEER 0 R AEAETHE (BF) MR -

1) Al girar el tornillo de ajuste de la cantidad de aceite fijado al buje frontal del eje impulsor del gancho en
direccion “+” (en direccién &) aumentara la cantidad de aceite (manchas de aceite) en el gancho, yen

la direccién “~” (en direccion @ ), la disminuir4.

2) Después que la cantidad de aceite en el gancho haya sido ajustada apropiadamente con el tornillo de
ajuste de la cantidad de aceite, haga que la maquina de coser marche en vacio durante aproximadamente
30 segundos para chequear la cantidad de aceite en el gancho.




8. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE / ##+#Y%& %< / COLOCACION DE LA AGUJA
WARNING :

To avoid possibie personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
S
EE
A;:\%ﬂ?g%&%%%ﬁiﬂﬁﬁb\%%ﬁ ' EREER BERRERECLRIREET -
7 Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte ia
corriente eléctrica de la maquina y compruebe de antemaneo para mayor seguridad que el motor esta

compietamente parado.

9. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE / 8I0DVWZRESE/

MODO DE FIJAR LA BOBINA EN LA CAPSULA DE CANILLA
1) Pass the thread through thread slit €, and pull the

thread in direction .
By so doing, the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notch & .

2) Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of
the arrow when thread @ is pulled.

1) BEFBEENFSEIO  REESEEOFA
B RGRSITEETHENFER OO K -

2) RERG®  BEREBLERIZTTET QEHE -

1) Pase el hilo por la rendija @ de hilo, y tire del hilo
en la direccién & .
De este modo, el hilo pasara por debajo del muelle
tensor y saldra por la muesca & .

2) Compruebe que la bobina gira en la direccién de
la flecha cuando se tira del hilo @ .

10. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH / 2= ErYE81 /
MODO DE AJUSTAR LA LONGITUD DE PUNTADA




11. PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE / BRI 80880 /
PRESION DEL PRENSATELAS

13. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR / BRIiESEMERL /
AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DE LA BARRA DEL PRENSATELAS

WARNING :

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

A EE
;@Fg%mzsa%m@:;sﬁz)\%%m  EENEE RRREREEIRTEEES -

Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte Ia
corriente eléctrica de la maquina y compruebe de antemano para mayor seguridad que el motor esta

completamente parado.

- 1) Loosen setscrew @, and adjust the presser bar

@ ' height or the angle of the presser foot.
= 2) After adjustment, securely tighten the setscrew @ .
O/ e 1) BERERISE BN AR - SR

® p BRETEERH@ETHE -
2) AEE  EREEEHA® - ‘

1) Para ajustar la altura de la barra del prensatelas, o
el angulo del prensatelas, afloje el tomillo de fijacién

2) Después del ajuste, apriete firmemente el tornillo &
de fijacion.




14. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD / &S NBRERAx/
ENHEBRADO DE LA MAQUINA

WARNING :
To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior. )
g ==
ER
AAN %T%&%%E&Eﬂiﬁﬁﬁ)\%gﬁ  EEEER BEREREGLEHBEET -
S AVISO :
Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la maquina y compruebe de antemano para mayor seguridad que el motor esta
completamente parado.

DDL-8300N DDL-8300NH

15. THREAD TENSION / £R3R 783 / TENSION DEL HILO

(1) Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) Asyou tum thread tension nut € clockwise (in direction
@), the needle thread tension will be increased.

2) As you turn_nut € counterclockwise (in direction
@), the needle thread tension will be decreased.

(2) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1) As you turn tension adjust screw @ clockwise (in
direction @), the bobbin thread tension will be
increased.

2) As you turn screw @ counterclockwise (in direction
), the bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

(1) EE&ERRIDEE
1) ERENESOREOTEEY  LRENS

B o

2) EAEGKT MEERIEE -

(2) ERRTINVAR

1) Eﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%@@fa@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁéﬂ C EBRERNE
g o

2) AEGKTTEEENRISE -




(1) Ajuste de la tension del hilo de la aguja

1) A medida que Ud. gira la tuerca del cabezal de tensién @ hacia la derecha (de la direccién @), la

tensién del hilo de la aguja aumentara.

2) A medida que Ud. gira la tuerca @ en el sentido contrario al del movimiento de los punteros la izuguierda
(en la direccion € ), la tensién del hilo de la aguja disminuira.

(2) Ajuste de la tensidn de! hilo de la bobina
1) A medida que Ud. gira el tornillo de agjuste de Ia tensién @ en el sentido del movimiento de los punteros
la derecha (en la direccion @), la tensidn del hilo de la bobina aumentara.
2) A medida que Ud. gira el tornillo @ en el sentido contrario al del movimiento de los punteros la izuguierda
(en la direccion @ ). la tensién del hilo de la bobina disminuira.

16. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING / #5552 / RESORTE RECOGEDOR DEL HILO

(i) Cambio del recorrido

recogedor del hilo @
1) Afloje el tomillo de fijacién @ .
2) Amedida que Ud. gira el cabezal de tension € hacia
la derecha (en la direccion €9), la presién aumentard.
3) Amedida que Ud. gira el cabezal de tension € hacia
laizquierda (en la direccién €), la presuon d|sm|nu1ra

(2) Cambio de lapresién del re:
del hilo ®

1) Afloje el tomillo de fijacién @ vy saque el cabezal de
tension @

2) Afloje el tomillo de fijacion €8 .

3) A medida que Ud. gira el cabezal de tenion € hacia
la derecha (en la direccién €8), el recorrido del resorte
recogedor del hilo aumentara.

4) Amedida que Ud. gira el cabezal de tension €B hacia
la izquierda (en la direccion € ), el recorrido
disminuira.

(1) Changmg the stroke of thread take-up
spring ©
1) Loosen setscrew €. '
2) As you tum tension post & clockwise (in direction €3),
the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be increased.
3) As you tum the knob counterclockwise (in direction &),
the stroke will be decreased.
(2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up
spring
1) Loosen setscrew @, and remove thread tension (asm.)
6.
2) Loosensetscrew @ .
3) As you tum tension post @ clockwise (in direction @),
the pressure will be increased.
4) As you tum the post & counterclockwise (in direction
), the pressure will be decreased.

(1) HiREE@niTEERE

1) BRERNENETRAO -

2) MAGKT FEEREIRO - ATRESK -
3) MZEGRTFIEE), QTR -

(2) PiEE@NE R

1) ERFEESO - I THRREIES -

2) BEREKRIEECEGOETHRLE -

3) FAEGKTS MBS RIIEOE 158 -
4) FEGKITT B BI85 -

17. ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE / i8S nmmse/
AJUSTE DEL RECORRIDO DEL RECOGEDOR DEL HILO

WARNING :

EE

completamente parado.

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power te the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

A@Eﬁgt%%ﬁi@ﬁﬂ)\%@& EREER ERSERRFLRIEEET

Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la méquina y compruebe de antemano para mayor seguridad que el motor esta

10




1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide €D to the left (in direction @) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @ to the right (in direction @) to decrease the
length of thread pulied out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide @ is positioned in a way that
marker line @ is aligned with the center of the screw.

1) ELERE > MAGKNT A BRI - Al
PREES -

2) #EEEEE - AN T ABEIFENEO Ak ESRD -

3) HEREOTERFOEEEAN PO EEENE -

1) Sicose telas pesadas, mueva la guia del hilo @ hacia la izquierda (en la direccién €9 ) para aumentar el
largo del hilo que tira el recogedor.

2) Al coser telas livianas, mueva la guia del hilo @ hacia la derecha (en la direccién &) lo que disminuye el
largo del hilo tirado por el recogedor.

3) Normalemente, la guia del hilo € est4 posicionada de manera tal que la linea demarcadora @ quede

alineada con el centro del tornilio.

18. NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP / #:3 B 8RaRaE /
RELACION DE AGUJA A GANCHO

WARNING :

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

ER

Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la maquina y compruebe de antemano para mayor seguridad que el motor esta

completamente parado.

%%ﬂg&%%ﬁ&@iﬁ&ﬁ)\%%&  BREER  ERSERAFLEBIREET

———

\xo

,'0.04-0.1 mm

(1) Adjust the timing between the needle

and the hook as foliows :

1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to
the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew € . -

(Adjusting the needle bar height)

2) (For a DB needle) Align marker line @ on needle
bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower
bushing &, then tighten setscrew @ .

(Adjusting position of the hook &)

3) (For a DB needle} Loosen the three hook setscrews,
turn the handwheel and align marker line & on
ascending needle bar @ with the bottom end of
needle bar lower bushing @& .

4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the
above steps, align hook blade point & with the
center of needle @ . Provide a clearance of 0.04
mm to 0.1 mm (DDL-8300NH : 0.06 to 0.17 mm)
(reference value) between the needle and the hook,
then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

If the clearance between the blade\

point of hook and the needile is smalier |
than the specified value, the blade |
point of hook will be damaged. If the |
clearance is larger, stitch skipping will l
syl J
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(1) BRUT A =TS FnEE -
1) HEERE - EEHEREIR T - RABEREETEEEHAO -
CGREFEREE)
2) (o8 &thF)
TEEHE@® N Z 4 PEH EHE T EE®N T » AR EZHEELTEEEGO -
GREEEOHNRERNE)
3) (D8 &thF)
EEIREREZIEMG  BERGBEHE@LEN A - BREOLHEIETE-R®N TR -
4) TEHARET - ZEEA® (TENSN UL - BT EIEHE A MR 5 %0.04~0.1 mm(DDL-8300NH:
0.06~0.17mm)( KEZ) -~ REBIERIEH o

=

FEBRE/0ES - DIREGIERR - BBRIBARGE - SRt - [

(1) Ajuste el sincronismo éntre la aguja y el gancho de la manera siguiente :
1) Gire el volante para bajar la barra de aguja al punto mas bajo de su recorrido, y afloje el tornillo €@ .

(Modo de ajustar la altura de la barra de aguja)
2) (Para una aguja DB) Alinee la linea € demarcadora en la barra @ con el extremo inferior del buje &
, ¥ luego apriete el tornilto € .

(Modo de ajustar la posicidn del gancho @)
3) (Para aguja DB) Afloje los tres tornillos del gancho, gire el volante y alinee la linea & demarcadora en
la barra de agua @ ascendente con el extremo inferior del buje € inferior de la barra de aguja.
4) Después de hacer los ajustes mencionados en los pasos precedentes, alinee la punta @& de {a hoja del
gancho con el centro de la aguja €. Provea una separacién de 0,04 mm a 0,1 mm (DDL-8300NH : 0,06
to 0,17 mm) (valor de referencia) entre la aguja y el gancho, y seguidamente apriete bien los tornillos en

el gancho.
Ate’nl cion Si la separacién entre la punta de la hoja del gancho y la aguja es menor que el valor®
i @ especificado, la punta de la hoja del gancho se dafara. Si la separacion es mayor, se |
4 producira salto de puntada. Y,

19. HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG / £ FHSE/
ALTURA DE LOS DIENTES DE ARRASTRE

WARNING :

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
Sy

FE
;\%?;%&%%E&Eﬂjﬁﬁﬁ)\%$?& BRI ER - BRI ERESEaEEET -

Para evitar posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la maquina y compruebe de antemano para mayor seguridad que el motor esta
completamente parado.

To adjust the height of the feed dog :
M Loosen screw @ of crank @ .
(@ Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.

0.75 - 0.85 mm (® Securely tighten screw @ .
DDL-8300N o MN\WARE o e e e — e — e —

the motion of the forked portion |

?' becomes heavy.
0.95 - 1.05 mm N = Y e J

DDL-8300NH =" | s o ro e pe e

@ #R L TRAEXONEEIZHG -
@ LFBEnEA G EITHE -

Q@ ERETEH#® -

A N

| ; B EERBENE - SXENEERIS |
SAEET - ,

N e e e e — — — — — —
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Para ajustar la altura de los dientes de arrastre :
@ Afloje el tornillo @ de la cigliefial @ .
(@ Para hacer el ajuste, mueva la barra del arrastre hacia arriba o hacia abajo.
(3 Apriete flrmemente el tornillo @

i6n Si la presion de fijacidn es lnsufimenie, el movimento de la porcién ahorquillada deviene i
pesada.

20. TILT OF THE FEED DOG / &% Fgyasl/
INCLINACION DE LOS DIENTES DE ARRASTRE

WARNING :

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

R
A@E{%&%%HEE&A%@H » FERER  ERGEREGLREEREET -

Para evitar posibies lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la maquina v compruebe de antemano para mayor seguridad que el motor esta
completamente parado.

1) The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained
when marker dot €9 on the feed bar shaft is aligned with
marker dot € on feed rocker € . (DDL-8300NH, the
marker dot € inclines forward the feed rocker shaft by
90°, as standard).

2) To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent
puckering, loosen the setscrew, and tum the feed bar
shaft 80° in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

3) Totilt the feed dog with its front down in order to prevent

Q&O
N

@ Front up @ Standard uneven material feed, turn the feed bar shaft 90° in the
@ Front down Throat plate opposite direction from the arrow. (The standard tilt for
@uit e DDL8300NA) e

©mT O #tiR Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the |
@ Parte delantera elevada Estandar feed dog height will be changed. So, itis
@ Frente abajo Placa de agujas i

necessary to check the height after tilt
adjustment. , i

1) FEEMERL KF) EEERAENZE@NEA S @@ —S i E -
(DDL-8300NH F 42 #E AL 2 HEE 2 90 B K i mma s AR )
2)%;%&%@%%’Wﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ FEIERE EIEAR - BB AR A E 0 AR ST A
90 FE o
3) A TIEAHNER - a7 FRREA TR - S EEETEE S MR 5 90 E
(3= & DDL-8300NH [ EHERIE o )

1) La inclinacion estandar (horizontal) del dentado de transporte se obtiene cuando el punto demarcador @ en el eje
de la barra de transporte queda alineado con el punto demarcador @ en el balancin € de transporte. (DDL-
8300NH, el punto demarcador @ inclina hacia adelante el eje del balancin 90° como estandar).

2) Para inclinar el dentado de transporte con su parte frontal arriba para evitar fruncidos, afloje el tornillo, y gire el eje
de la barra de transporte 90° en la direccion de la flecha, usando un destornillador.

3) Para inclinar el dentado de transporte con su parte frontal bajada para evitar un transporte del material desigual,
gire el eje de la barra de transporte 90° en la direccién opuesta desde la flecha.

(La inclinacion estandar para DDL-8300NH)

Ate“ °'°"‘ Cada vez que se ajusta la inclinacién de lo dientes de arrastre, varia su altura. Por lo tanto, es |
d necesari comprobar la altura luego del ajuste.




21. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING / Z%+HInEss /
AJUSTE DEL SONCRONISMO DEL ARRASTRE DE LAS TELAS

WARNING :

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

E=

AVISO

Para evitar posibles lesicnes personales debido a un arranque brusco de la maquina, desconecte la
corriente eléctrica de la méquina y compruebe de antemaneo para mayor seguridad gue el motor esta

RIVIERAPERAS S - FHEER  ERESERECLE8IEEET -

completamente parado.

B2

Standard feed timing
BREE

Sincronismo estéandar del
arrasire

Advanced feed timing
EMmIEAIRAT

Avance el sincronismo del
arrastre

Delayed feed timing
BEmEaE

Sincronizacién de arrastre
atrasada

1) Loosen screws @ and & in feed eccentric cam €@
, move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of
the arrow or opposite direction of the arrow, and
firmly tighten the screws.

2) For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top
surface of feed dog and the top end of needle eyelet
are flush with the top surface of throat plate when
the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent
uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric cam
in the direction of the arrow.

4) To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch
tightness, move the feed eccentric cam in the
opposite direction from the arrow.

eccentric cam too far,or else needle |

breakage may result. J

1) EERAROHHONECEHF® - ©  #igiE
7 AR STE T ERR R A R e o REIER
] B4R ©

2) HEREVERSEMA I TER 2T L
EE L Eim SR ETHAE -

3) RERAMECLL IR  SHRYES A%
Bt fnlm O o

4) &7 BIFRRATIEEMEMR - SBHSES 1T
iR 0ihER -

1) Afloje los tornillos @ y @ en la leva excéntrica de transporte @, mueva la leva excéntrica de transporte
en la direccion de la flecha o en la direccién opuesta de la flecha, y apriete bien los tornillos.

2) Para el ajuste estandar, haga el ajuste de modo que la superficie superior del dentado de transporte y el
extremo superior del ojal de la aguja queden a ras con la supefficie superior de la placa de agujas
cuando el dentado de transporte desciende por debajo de la placa de aguja:

3) Para evitar el arrastre disparejo de las telas, puede avanzar la sincronizacién del arrastre. Para ello,
mueva la leva excéntrica en la direccién de la flecha.

4) Para aumentar la tension de las puntadas, puede atrasar la sincronizacién del arrastre. Para ello, mueva
la leva excéntrica en la direcciéon opuesta de la flecha.

A Y

At%ién Ponga cuidado en no mover demasiado lejos la leva excéntrica de transporte, porgue ello |

podria resuitar en rotura de la aguja.

M o o e e e o e e e i e S s S e S S S i S e e e e T e e S o e e S e v
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22. MOTOR PULLEYS AND BELTS /| EiER&imsImas/
POLEAS Y CORREAS DEL MOTOR

1) A clutch motor with 400W output (1/2 HP) is used as the standard motor.

2) An M-type V belt should be used.
3) The relationship between the motor pulleys, belt iengths and sewing speeds is shown in the foliowing

table :
Motor puiley 0.D. Motor pulley part No. Sewing speed (rpm) Belt length Belt part No.

{mm) 50 Hz 60 Hz
125 MTKP0120000 5,060 1118 mm (44%) | MTJVM004400
120 MTKP0115000 4,850
115 MTKP0110000 4,630 1092 mm (43") | MTJVMO004300
110 MTKP0105000 4,440 ’
105 MTKP0100000 4,250 5,040
100 MTKP0095000 4,000 4,780 1067 mm (42") | MTJVMO004200
95 MTKP0O090000 3,820 4,540
80 MTKP0085000 3,610 4,320
85 MTKP0O080000 3,390 4,000
80 MTKP0075000 3,160 3,790 1041 mm (41%) | MTJVM004100
75 MTKP0070000 2,950 3,520
70 MTKP0065000 2,740 3,260

* The effective diameter of a motor pulley is equivalent to the outside diameter minus 5 mm.
* The motor should rotate counterclockwise as cbserved from the handwheel side. Be careful not
{o allow the motor to rotate in the reverse direction.

1) BlzpEEAREERHETIE 00w (12E57]) HIBEERE -
2) EEFEEA M VEEE -

3) BEKEWEKWRE - SV EENBEARI T RE

— N o HE (rpm)
BERTHMNE (mm) BERFGNES EEEE REE
50 Hz 60 Hz
125 MTKP0120000 5,060 1118 mm (44") MTIVMO004400
120 MTKP0115000 4,850
115 MTKP0110000 4,630 1092 mm (43") MTIVMO004300
110 MTKP0105000 4,440
105 MTKP0100000 4,250 5,040
100 MTKP0095000 4,000 4,780
1067 mm (42") MTIVMO004200
95 MTKP0090000 3,820 4,540
90 MTKP0085000 3,610 4,320
85 MTKP0080000 3,390 4,000
20 MTKP0075000 3,160 3,790
1041 mm (41" MTIVMO004100
75 MTKP0070000 2,950 3,520
70 MTKP0065000 2,740 3,260
* BERTHOSAETENERE S mWEE _
* BENEIHAR  HEFRAAISENFRHAD @ EIEAEENREROES) -
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1) Como motor estandar se usa un motor de embrague con una potencia de salida de 400W (1/2HP).

2) Se debera usar una correa V tipo-M.
3) La relacién entre las poleas y el motor, la longitud de las correas y la velocidad de cosido se muestran en

la siguiente tabla :

D.E. (Diametro Exterior) | No. de piezade la | Velocidad de coser (p.p-m.) | Longitud de la No. de pleza
de la polea de motor polea del motor 50 Hz 60 Hz correa de correa
125 MTKP0120000 5.060 1118 mm (44") | MTJVMO004400
120 MTKP0115000 4.850
115 MTKPO110000 4.630 1092 mm (43") | MTJVMO004300
110 MTKP0105000 4.440
105 MTKPO0O100000 4.250 5.040
100 MTKP00S5000 4.000 4.780
1067 mm (42") | MTJVMO004200
95 MTKP0090000 3.820 4.540
90 MTKP0085000 3.610 4.320
85 MTKP0080000 3.390 4.000
80 MTKP0075000 3.160 3.790
1041 mm (41") | MTJVMO04100
75 MTKP0070000 2.950 3.520
70 MTKP0065000 2.740 3.260

* El diametro efectivo de una polea de motor es equivalente al diametro exterior menos 5 mm.

* El motor debera girar hacia la izquier

da si se

en que el motor no gire en la direccién inversa.

observa desde e

o del volante.

Ponga cuidado
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Copyright © 2001 JUKI CORPORATION

= All rights reserved throughout the world.
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* Reservados todos derechos en el mundo

entero.

Please do not hesitate to contact our distributors or agents in your area for further information when necessary.

* The description covered in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvement of the
commodity without notice.

HAEGOETRZE - FEaBEESFLREELEFHR -

X FEASPASTHRBRAIRMRERS - HITEREE -

Sirvase ponerse en contacto con nuestros distribuidores o agentes en su drea siempre que necesite alguna

informacién mas detallada.
* La descripcidn que se de en este manual de instrucciones est4 sujeta a cambio sin previo aviso por

razones de mejora de la mercancia.
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